
Marriage Contracts, Certificates and Separations
Last Name First Name YearResidence Spouse (Intended) Book Page Instrument

Andrews Jane 1858Upper Oxford James Fleming 9 504 Marriage Contract

Ash Elizabeth 1833East Vincent William Shuler 3 71 Marriage Contract

Ashbridge William 1807Philadelphia Thomazin Thomas C‐3 37 Marriage Certificate

Bailey Caleb 1787Newbury Township, York County Elizabeth Harry D‐2 8 Marriage Certificate

Baker Joseph 1862East Fallowfield Eliza McClimans 12 93 Marriage Contract

Battin Hannah 1859West Bradford John Swayne 10 270 Marriage Contract

Baugh Hannah 1825Tredyffrin Conrad King 1 380 Marriage Contract

Beeman William 1885London, England Marian Gibbons 21 14 Marriage Certificate

Bennett Elizabeth 1850West Caln William Davis 7 174 Marriage Contract

Bennett James 1840Pennsbury Mary Jefferis 4 180 Marriage Contract

Bolton Joseph 1774Philadelphia Rhoda Ives S 498 Marriage Contract

Bonsall Ann 1698Darby Josiah Hibberd A (Part 2) 223 Marriage Certificate

Buckwalter Deborah 1820Vincent John Winters R‐3 228 Marriage Contract

Cain Martha 1815East Caln Henry Roads (Rhoads) N‐3 435 Marriage Certificate

Carter Jacob 1829Vincent Hannah Thomas 2 180 Marriage Contract
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Chapman George 1783Marcus Hook X 335 Pedigree

Chapman William 1783Marcus Hook X 335 Pedigree

Chrisman George 1850Coventry Village Rebecca Williamson 7 182 Marriage Contract

Clay Elizabeth 1878Phoenixville George Stuempfig 17 146 Marriage Contract

Clemson James 1817West Caln Lydia Linvill Q‐3 170 Marriage Contract

Cook Sarah 1759Daniel Dowling L 295 Marriage Certificate

Cowgill Susanna 1772Willistown John Smedley T 160 Marriage Certificate

Davis Ann 1772Radnor Daniel Watkin S 146 Marriage Certificate

Davis James 1838Brandywine Mary Woodward 3 304 Marriage Contract

Davis William 1850West Caln Elizabeth Bennett 7 174 Marriage Contract

Dawson Abraham 1806 A‐3 469 Pedigree

Dawson Isaac 1806Berkley County, Virginia Mary A‐3 469 Pedigree

Dawson Israel 1806 A‐3 469 Pedigree

Dawson Jacob 1806 A‐3 469 Pedigree

Dawson Richard 1806 A‐3 469 Pedigree

Delap Elizabeth 1832Daniel Finger 2 329 Marriage Contract

Detwiler Catharine 1854East Coventry Samuel Hiester 8 388 Marriage Contract
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Dougherty William 1795Brandywine Rosanna McMicken A (LofA) 245 Marriage Certificate

Dowling Daniel 1759Chester Sarah Cook L 295 Marriage Certificate

Downing John 1748Elizabeth Hunt G 269 Marriage Certificate

Downing Mary 1772East Caln Israel Whelen S 57 Marriage Certificate

Edwards Rebecca 1734Chichester Richard Linnard E 263 Marriage Certificate

Ellicott Elizabeth 1855James Pike 8 555 Marriage Certificate

Elliott Sarah 1767Newtown Daniel Rees P 76 Marriage Certificate

Ellis Sep 1795East Caln Nancy Galloss A (LofA) 246 Marriage Certificate

Fairlamb Ann 1773Middletown John Pedrick S 336 Marriage Certificate

Fairlamb Catharine 1773Middletown Peter Hill S 190 Marriage Certificate

Finger Daniel 1832West Nantmeal Elizabeth Delap 2 329 Marriage Contract

Fisher Martha 1778Pennsbury Amos Hoopes V 526 Marriage Certificate

Fleming James 1858West Fallowfield Jane Andrews 9 504 Marriage Contract

Forgues Christian 1844South Coventry Rebecca Linderman 5 375 Marriage Contract

Gallos Nancy 1795Sep Ellis A (LofA) 246 Marriage Certificate

Gibbons Marian 1885Coatesville William Beeman 21 14 Marriage Certificate

Graham Eleanor 1769Honeybrook David McCanahy P‐2 4 Marriage Certificate
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Griffith Ann 1751Pikestown Thomas Williams H 539 Marriage Contract

Griffith Esther 1763Willistown Thomas James S 239 Marriage Contract

Hambleton Charles 1872Upper Oxford Lydia Way 14 578 Marriage Certificate

Hambleton Charles 1875West Chester Sarah J. Whitson 15 573 Marriage Certificate

Hamilton Thomas 1772Rachel Robinson S 2 Marriage Certificate

Handson Thomas 1795West Caln Margaret Starr A (LofA) 247 Marriage Certificate

Hannum Annie 1876West Chester Benjamin Sharpless 16 312 Marriage Certificate

Harry Elizabeth 1787Pennsbury Caleb Bailey D‐2 8 Marriage Certificate

Haslam Catharine 1880Sadsbury William Parry 18 49 Marriage Contract

Hazzard Orum 1765Middletown Phillis Maneanu O 284 Marriage Certificate

Hibberd Josiah 1698Darby Ann Bonsall A (Part 2) 223 Marriage Certificate

Hiester Samuel 1854East Coventry Catharine Detwiler 8 388 Marriage Contract

Higgins Ruth 1851Montgomery County John McClurg 18 518 Marriage Certificate

Hill Peter 1773Middletown Catharine Fairlamb S 190 Marriage Certificate

Hodgson John 1823East Marlborough Deborah Parke 2 207 Marriage Contract

Holt Esther 1829Coventry Thomas Ing 2 153 Marriage Contract

Hoopes Amos 1768Westtown Margaret Meredith R 209 Marriage Certificate
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House Amos 1778Birmingham Martha Fisher V 526 Marriage Certificate

Huey Abram 1868Birmingham Rachel Pierson 20 29 Marriage Contract

Hunsberger Anna 1863Limerick Township, Montgomery 
County

John Kolb 11 307 Marriage Contract

Hunt Elizabeth 1748John Downing G 269 Marriage Certificate

Hunt Rebecca 1779Westtown Titus Taylor V 550 Marriage Certificate

Iiams Mary 1806Bedford County, Virginia Isaac Dawson A‐3 469 Pedigree

Ing Thomas 1829Coventry Esther Holt 2 153 Marriage Contract

Ives Rhoda 1774Joseph Bolton S 498 Marriage Contract

James Thomas 1763New Providence, Philadelphia County Esther Griffith S 239 Marriage Contract

Jefferis Mary 1840East Bradford James Bennett 4 180 Marriage Contract

John David 1840East Goshen Mary Rettew 4 237 Marriage Contract

Jones Elizabeth 1814Lancaster County Thomas McGraw I‐3 547 Marriage Certificate

Kerlin John 1839Brandywine Martha Kerlin 4 214 Separation

Kerlin Martha 1839East Caln John Kerlin 4 214 Separation

King Conrad 1825Uwchlan Hannah Baugh 1 380 Marriage Contract

Kolb John 1863East Vincent Anna Hunsberger 11 307 Marriage Contract

Kulp Joseph 1840Coventry Mary Miller 4 231 Marriage Contract
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Law Matthew 1852East Coventry Lydia Morris 7 519 Marriage Contract

Levis M. 1890Kennett Lewis Walter 23 395 Marriage Contract

Levis Mary 1705Springfield Joseph Pennock A (Part 2) 288 Marriage Certificate

Lewis William 1699Grizell Macknaughton A (Part 2) 234 Marriage Certificate

Linderman Rebecca 1844Uwchlan Christian Forgues 5 375 Marriage Contract

Linnard Richard 1734Chichester Rebecca Edwards E 263 Marriage Certificate

Linvill Lydia 1817Salisbury Township, Lancaster County James Clemson Q‐3 170 Marriage Contract

Longstreth John 1766Charlestown Jane Minshall T 161 Marriage Certificate

Macknaughton Grizell 1699William Lewis A (Part 2) 234 Marriage Certificate

Maneanu Phillis 1765Nether Providence Orum Hazzard O 284 Marriage Certificate

Matlack Hannah 1779Goshen Nathan Scholfield V 548 Marriage Certificate

McCanahy David 1769Honeybrook Eleanor Graham P‐2 4 Marriage Certificate

McClimans Eliza 1862East Fallowfield Joseph Baker 12 93 Marriage Contract

McClurg John 1851Ruth A. Higgins 18 518 Marriage Certificate

McFarland Isaac 1782East Caln Rosannah Sheward W 410 Marriage Contract

McGraw Thomas 1814Sadsbury Elizabeth Jones I‐3 547 Marriage Certificate

McGuire Margaret 1798William Norris R‐2 122 Marriage
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McKeever Charles 1831Brandywine Catharine Neiler 2 312 Marriage Contract

McMicken Rosanna 1795Brandywine William Dougherty A (LofA) 245 Marriage Certificate

Mercer Henry 1873London Britain Emma Palmer 24 1 Marriage Contract

Mercer Mary 1783Berkley County, Virginia Edward Mercer X 335 Pedigree

Meredith Margaret 1768Westtown Amos Hoopes R 209 Marriage Certificate

Miles Daniel 1866East Marlborough Hannah Miles 12 246 Separation

Miles Hannah 1866East Marlborough Daniel Miles 12 246 Separation

Miller Joel 1834Sadsbury Martha V. Miller H‐4 368 Marriage Contract

Miller Martha 1834East Caln Joel B. Miller H‐4 368 Marriage Contract

Miller Mary 1840Coventry Joseph Kulp 4 231 Marriage Contract

Minshall Jane 1766Middletown John Longstreth T 161 Marriage Certificate

Morris Lydia 1852East Coventry Matthew Law 7 519 Marriage Contract

Murphy Mary 1866Philadelphia David Shields 18 491 Marriage Contract

Neiler Catharine 1831Charles McKeever 2 312 Marriage Contract

Norris William 1798Margaret McGuire R‐2 122 Marriage

Norris William 1798Margaret McGuire R‐2 122 Marriage Certificate

Oburn Hannah 1739John Wilson E 552 Marriage Contract
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Palmer Emma 1873Chester, Delaware County Henry Mercer 24 1 Marriage Contract

Palmer George 1866London Grove Mary A. Wollaston 13 139 Marriage Contract

Parke Ann 1783East Caln Benjamin Taylor X 137 Marriage Contract

Parke Deborah 1823East Bradford John Hodgson 2 207 Marriage Contract

Parry William 1880Burlington County, New Jersey Catharine Haslam 18 49 Marriage Contract

Pedrick John 1773Lower Chichester Ann Fairlamb S 336 Marriage Certificate

Pennock Joseph 1705Mary Levis A (Part 2) 288 Marriage Certificate

Perry Joshua 1830East Fallowfield Rachel Perry 2 221 Separation

Perry Rachel 1830East Fallowfield Joshua Perry 2 221 Separation

Philips Nicholas 1764County Pembroke, South Wales S 356 Pedigree

Philips Thomas 1764County Pembroke, South Wales S 356 Pedigree

Pierson Rachel 1868East Marlborough Abram Huey 20 29 Marriage Contract

Pike James 1855Calais, Maine Elizabeth Ellicott 8 555 Marriage Certificate

Price John 1762Elizabeth Smith T 177 Marriage Contract

Price Susanna 1831West Chester John P. Smith 2 332 Marriage Contract

Rees Daniel 1767Upper Merion Township, 
Montgomery County

Sarah Elliott P 76 Marriage Certificate

Rees David 1764Haverford S 356 Pedigree
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Rettew Mary 1840East Goshen David John 4 237 Marriage Contract

Rhoads Henry 1815East Caln Martha Cain N‐3 435 Marriage Certificate

Roads Henry 1815East Caln Martha Cain N‐3 435 Marriage Certificate

Robinson Rachel 1772New Castle County, Delaware Thomas Hamilton S 2 Marriage Certificate

Rowland Catharine 1750County Pembroke, South Wales William O 408 Pedigree

Rowland James 1750County Pembroke, South Wales O 408 Pedigree

Rowland Thomas 1750County Pembroke, South Wales O 408 Pedigree

Rowland William 1750County Pembroke, South Wales Catharine O 408 Pedigree

Scholfield Nathan 1779Goshen Hannah Matlack V 548 Marriage Certificate

Sharpless Benjamin 1876Birmingham Annie Hannum 16 312 Marriage Certificate

Sheward Rosannah 1782East Caln Isaac McFarland W 410 Marriage Contract

Shields David 1866West Caln Mary Murphy 18 491 Marriage Contract

Shuler William 1833East Vincent Elizabeth Ash 3 71 Marriage Contract

Slonaker Michael 1823Pikeland Christiana Widener 1 239 Marriage Contract

Smedley John 1772Willistown Susanna Cowgill T 160 Marriage Certificate

Smith Elizabeth 1762John Price T 177 Marriage Contract

Smith John 1831Philadelphia Susanna Price 2 332 Marriage Contract
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Starr Margaret 1795West Caln Thomas Handson A (LofA) 247 Marriage Certificate

Starr Moses 1836Cecil County, Maryland Elizabeth Taylor 4 37 Marriage Contract

Starr Samuel 1775Charlestown Sarah Taylor S 497 Marriage Certificate

Steel Sarah 1767Goshen Samuel Waln E‐2 437 Marriage Contract

Stuempfig George 1878Phoenixville Elizabeth Clay 17 146 Marriage Contract

Swayne John 1859East Marlborough Hannah Battin 10 270 Marriage Contract

Tatnall Elizabeth 1772Wilmington, Delaware John Trip S 113 Marriage Certificate

Taylor Benjamin 1783Pennsbury Ann Parke X 137 Marriage Contract

Taylor Elizabeth 1836Late of Baltimore Moses Starr 4 37 Marriage Contract

Taylor Sarah 1775Philadelphia Samuel Starr S 497 Marriage Certificate

Taylor Titus 1779Westtown Rebecca Hunt V 550 Marriage Certificate

Thomas Hannah 1829Norristown, Mongtomgery County Jacob Carter 2 180 Marriage Contract

Thomas Thomazin 1807Chester County William Ashbridge C‐3 37 Marriage Certificate

Trip John 1772Elizabeth Tatnall S 113 Marriage Certificate

Waln Samuel 1767Goshen Sarah Steel E‐2 437 Marriage Contract

Walter Lewis 1890Kennett M. Augusta Levis 23 395 Marriage Contract

Watkin Daniel 1772Newtown Ann Davis S 146 Marriage Certificate
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Way Lydia 1872London Grove Charles B. Hambleton 14 578 Marriage Certificate

Whelen Israel 1772Uwchlan Mary Downing S 57 Marriage Certificate

Whitson Sarah 1875Sadsbury Charles B. Hambleton 15 573 Marriage Certificate

Widener Christiana 1823Pikeland Michael Slonaker 1 239 Marriage Contract

Williams Thomas 1751Pencader Hundred, New Castle 
County, Delaware

Ann Griffith H 539 Marriage Contract

Williamson Rebecca 1850West Chester George Chrisman 7 182 Marriage Contract

Wilson James 1870East Nottingham Sarah Ann Wilson 14 142 Separation

Wilson John 1739Hannah Oburn E 552 Marriage Contract

Wilson Sarah 1870East Nottingham James Wilson 14 142 Separation

Winters John 1820Upper Providence Township, 
Montgomery County

Deborah Buckwalter R‐3 228 Marriage Contract

Wollaston Mary 1866East Marlborough George Palmer 13 139 Marriage Contract

Woodward Mary 1838James Davis 3 304 Marriage Contract
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